



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

5 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1003 OF 2025

NILESH PRAKASH DONGARE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...
Mr. R. V. Gunale h/f Mr. V. D. Gunale, Advocate for the Petitioners.
Mrs. P. R. Bharaswadkar, APP for Respondent No.1/State.
...

**CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI &
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 18 SEPTEMBER 2025

ORDER :

. Learned Advocate for the petitioners submits that the petitioners have expressed their willingness for mediation.

2. Issue notice to the respondents. Learned APP waives notice for respondent No.1/State. Notice of respondent No.2 is made returnable on 17.10.2025.

**[HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR]
JUDGE**

**[SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI]
JUDGE**

scm